

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1574

Polk County No. LACL 151799

DARRIN P. MILLER, Individually, as Executor of the Estate of MEREDITH R. MILLER, and as Parent, Guardian, and Next of Friend of S.M.M., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STATE OF IOWA, SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC., COMPANY, INC. (an unidentified corporation),
Defendants,

and

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES – IOWA, CORP. d/b/a MERCYONE DES MOINES MEDICAL CENTER, DR. WILLIAM NOWYSZ, DO,
DR. JOSEPH LOSH, DO, DR. HIJINIO CARREON, DO, DR. NOAH PIROZZI, DO, DR. DANIELLE CHAMBERLAIN, and DARON E. DARMENING, RT.
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal From The Iowa District Court For Polk County
The Honorable Joseph Seidlin, Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
WILLIAM NOWYSZ, DO, AND HIJINIO CARREON, DO**

Richard A. Stefani and Thomas F. Ochs
GRAY, STEFANI & MITVALSKY, PLC
425 2nd St. SE, Suite 700, P.O. Box 456
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0456
Phone: 319-364-1535

Email: RickStefani@gsmlawyers.com
ThomasO@gsmlawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
WILLIAM NOWYSZ, DO, and HIJINIO CARREON, DO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING IT WAS THE DEFENDANTS’ BURDEN TO SHOW PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT WAS NOT IN A SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR FIELD.....5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING A CERTIFICATE OF MERIT NEED NOT BE IN AFFIDAVIT FORM10

III. THE PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF JUSTICE DOES NOT ASSIST THE COURT.....12

IV. DR. NOWYSZ AND DR. CARREON BY THIS REFERENCE ADOPT AND INCORPORATE THE APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT CITED IN THEIR CO-DEFENDANTS’ REPLY BRIEF. 12

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Constr., Inc. v. State Farm Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020)	12
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022)	8
<i>Buboltz v. Birusingh</i> , 962 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2021)	6
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , No. 21-0796, 2022 WL 1100275 (April 13, 2022)	11
<i>Carolán v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	8, 11
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)	11
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995)	8
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa App. 2021)	7-8, 11
<i>Rieder v. Segal</i> , 959 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 2021)	12
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	12
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	12
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Services – Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	12
<i>Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)	6
<i>Vezeau-Crouch v. Abraham</i> , No. 17-1213, 2019 WL 141362 (January 9, 2019)	9

Statutes

147.140(1)(a)	7, 10
147.140(1)(b)	10
147.140(1)(c)	10
147.140(2)	10
147.140(5)	10
Section 147.139(1), Code of Iowa (2021)	7
Section 147.139(3), Code of Iowa (2021)	7
Section 622.85, Code of Iowa (2021)	11

Rules

Iowa R.App. P. 6.906	12
Iowa R.App.P. 14(f)(13)	8
